Loss from discontinued operations   (1,383)   -   -   (1,383)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Net (loss) income   $   (45,454)   $   2,608   $   -   $   (42,846)
   =============   =============   =============   =============

Depreciation   $   (79,674)   $   (1,448)   $   -   $   (81,122)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Consolidated
   A&P as   Consolidated
   previously   A&P as
   reported  for the   Impact of   Impact of   Restated for the
   16 weeks ended   adoption of   adoption of   16 weeks ended
   June 14, 2003   FIN 46-R   EITF 03-10   June 14, 2003
   ----------------  ---------------  ----------------  -----------------

Sales   $   3,203,830   $   39,409   $   (14,716)   $   3,228,523
Cost of merchandise sold   (2,324,661)   4,596   14,716   (2,305,349)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Gross margin   879,169   44,005   -   923,174
Store operating, general and administrative
   expense   (891,628)   (42,156)   -   (933,784)

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

11

   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
(Loss) income from operations   (12,459)   1,849   -   (10,610)
Interest expense   (24,884)   -   -   (24,884)
Interest income   2,139   (1,359)   -   780
Minority interest in earnings of consolidated
   franchisees   -   (274)   -   (274)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
(Loss) income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   (35,204)   216   -   (34,988)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   14,862   (504)   -   14,358
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Loss from continuing operations   (20,342)   (288)   -   (20,630)

Discontinued operations:
   Loss from operations of discontinued
   businesses, net of tax   (11,459)   -   -   (11,459)
   Gain on disposal of discontinued operations,
   net of tax   52,081   -   -   52,081
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Income from discontinued operations   40,622   -   -   40,622
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
   principle - FIN 46-R, net of tax   -   (8,047)   -   (8,047)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Net income (loss)   $   20,280   $   (8,335)   $   -   $   11,945
   =============   =============   =============   =============

Depreciation   $   (84,096)   $   (1,681)   $   -   $   (85,777)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Consolidated
   A&P at   Impact of   Consolidated
   June 19, 2004   adoption of   A&P at
   prior to adoption   FIN 46-R   June 19, 2004
   --------------------   --------------------   -----------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   254,505   $   24,429   $   278,934
   Accounts receivable   167,365   (21,188)   146,177
   Inventories   690,020   22,969   712,989
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   36,444   23   36,467
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Total current assets   1,148,334   26,233   1,174,567
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Non-current assets:
   Property:

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

12

   Property owned   1,362,633   19,351   1,381,984
   Property leased under capital leases, net   61,842   -   61,842
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Property, net   1,424,475   19,351   1,443,826
   Other assets   146,637   (36,363)   110,274
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total assets   $   2,719,446   $   9,221   $   2,728,667
   ==================   ==================   ==================

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long term debt   $   2,272   $   -   $   2,272
   Current portion of obligations under capital
   leases   13,165   -   13,165
   Accounts payable   532,506   (337)   532,169
   Book overdrafts   90,329   -   90,329
   Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   164,716   2,466   167,182
   Accrued taxes   71,554   4,763   76,317
   Other accruals   207,166   967   208,133
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Total current liabilities   1,081,708   7,859   1,089,567
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Non-current liabilities:
   Long-term debt   830,297   -   830,297
   Long-term obligations under capital leases   71,030   -   71,030
   Other non-current liabilities   384,956   1,089   386,045
   Minority interests   -   7,746   7,746
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total liabilities   2,367,991   16,694   2,384,685
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   -   -
   Common stock   38,520   -   38,520
   Additional paid-in capital   459,585   -   459,585
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (32,844)   (333)   (33,177)
   Accumulated deficit   (113,806)   (7,140)   (120,946)
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total stockholders' equity   351,455   (7,473)   343,982
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total liabilities and stockholders'equity   $   2,719,446   $   9,221   $   2,728,667
   ==================   ==================   ==================

   Consolidated
   A&P as   Consolidated
   previously   Impact of   Impact of   A&P as
   reported at   adoption of   change from   Restated at
   February 28, 2004   FIN 46-R   LIFO to FIFO   February 28, 2004
   -----------------  ------------------  ------------------  ------------------

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

13

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   276,151   $   20,857   $   -   $   297,008
   Accounts receivable   190,737   (18,902)   -   171,835
   Inventories   654,344   22,491   17,285   694,120
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   25,080   145   -   25,225
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   1,146,312   24,591   17,285   1,188,188
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Non-current assets:
   Property:
   Property owned   1,383,702   22,223   -   1,405,925
   Property leased under capital leases, net   65,632   -   -   65,632
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Property, net   1,449,334   22,223   -   1,471,557
   Other assets   154,904   (39,404)   -   115,500
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total assets   $ 2,750,550   $   7,410   $   17,285   $ 2,775,245
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long term debt   $   2,271   $   -   $   -   $   2,271
   Current portion of obligations under capital
   leases   15,901   -   -   15,901
   Accounts payable   477,536   3,176   -   480,712
   Book overdrafts   96,273   -   -   96,273
   Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   176,812   330   -   177,142
   Accrued taxes   69,217   5,481   -   74,698
   Other accruals   235,910   328   -   236,238
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   1,073,920   9,315   -   1,083,235
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Non-current liabilities:
   Long-term debt   823,738   -   -   823,738
   Long-term obligations under capital leases   73,980   -   -   73,980
   Other non-current liabilities   393,088   1,273   -   394,361
   Minority interests   -   7,172   -   7,172
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities   2,364,726   17,760   -   2,382,486
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   Common stock   38,519   -   -   38,519
   Additional paid-in capital   459,579   -   -   459,579
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (26,637)   (602)   -   (27,239)
   Accumulated deficit   (85,637)   (9,748)   17,285   (78,100)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   385,824   (10,350)   17,285   392,759
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders'equity   $ 2,750,550   $   7,410   $   17,285   $ 2,775,245
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

14

4.   Income Taxes

The income tax provision recorded for the 16 weeks ended June 19, 2004 and June
14, 2003 reflects our estimated expected annual tax rates applied to our
respective domestic and foreign financial results.

SFAS No. 109 "Accounting for Income Taxes" ("SFAS 109") requires that a
valuation allowance be created and offset against a net deferred tax asset if,
based on existing facts and circumstances, it is more likely than not that some